Trinity Term
[2015] UKSC 50
On appeal from: [2012] EWCA Civ 26

JUDGMENT

Coventry and others (Respondents) v Lawrence and
another (Appellants)

before

Lord Neuberger, President
Lady Hale, Deputy President
Lord Mance
Lord Clarke
Lord Dyson
Lord Sumption
Lord Carnwath

JUDGMENT GIVEN ON

22 July 2015

Heard on 9, 10 and 12 February 2015



Appellants
(Lawrence/Shields)

Stephen Hockman QC
Timothy Dutton QC
William Upton
Benjamin Williams
(Instructed by Richard
Buxton Environmental
and Public Law)

Respondent (David
Coventry and Moto-Land
UK Ltd)

Robert McCracken QC
Sebastian Kokelaar

(Instructed by Pooley
Bendall Watson)

Intervener (Secretary of
State for Justice)
Tom Weisselberg QC
Jason Pobjoy
(Instructed by Government
Legal Department)

Intervener (Asbestos
Victims Support Group
Forum UK)
Robert Weir QC
Harry Steinberg
Achas Burin
(Instructed by Leigh Day)

Intervener (The General
Bar Council)
Nicholas Bacon QC
Dr Mark Friston
Greg Cox
(Instructed by Colemans
CTTS)

Intervener (The Law
Society)
Kieron Beal QC
(Instructed by The Law
Society)



Intervener (Association of
Business Recovery
Professionals
Simon Davenport QC
Tom Poole
Daniel Lewis
Clara Johnson
(Instructed by Moon
Beever)

Intervener (Department of
Justice Northern Ireland
Attorney-General for
Northern Ireland
(Instructed by Office of
the Attorney-General for
Northern Ireland)

Intervener (Media
Lawyers Association)
Gavin Millar QC
Chloe Strong
(Instructed by Reynolds
Porter Chamberlain LLP)

Intervener (Association of
Costs Lawyers)
Roger Mallalieu

(Instructed by Association

of Costs Lawyers)



LORD NEUBERGER AND LORD DYSON: (with whom Lord Sumption
and Lord Carnwath agree)

The factual and procedural background

1. This judgment is concerned with an attack on the compatibility with the
European Convention on Human Rights (“the Convention™) of the system for
recovery of costs in civil litigation in England and Wales following the passing
of the Access to Justice Act 1999 (“the 1999 Act”). The proceedings to which it
relates have been the subject of two previous judgments of this court — [2014]
UKSC 13, [2014] AC 822 and [2014] UKSC 46, [2015] AC 106. The fact that
this is the third judgment of this court in this case is an unfortunate irony, as the
issue which has to be addressed arises from the contention that the order for costs
made against the respondents at first instance infringed article 6 of, and/or article
1 of the First Protocol to, the Convention, and considerable further costs have
been incurred since then.

2. A detailed summary of the factual and procedural history is to be found
in the first two judgments at [2014] AC 822, paras 2-27 and [2015] AC 106,
paras 1-4. So far as relevant for present purposes, and at the risk of over-
simplification, the facts are as follows.

3. The appellants, Katherine Lawrence and Raymond Shields, the owners of
a residential bungalow in Mildenhall, Suffolk, brought proceedings for an
Injunction and damages based on the contention that the noise emanating from
speedway and other motorsport activities, operated by David Coventry and
Moto-Land UK Limited (“the respondents”) on a stadium and track some 800
metres away, constituted a nuisance. After a trial lasting 11 days, HHJ Seymour
QC, sitting as a Deputy High Court Judge, found in favour of the appellants,
awarding them damages and an injunction limiting the level of noise emanating
from the stadium and track, against the respondents. He also dismissed the claim
in so far as it had been brought against the respondents’ landlords (“the
landlords”).

4, So far as the figures are concerned, the amount of damages awarded by
the judge in favour of the appellants against the respondents was a total of
£20,750; and, on the evidence, the value of the appellants’ bungalow was under
£400,000, and the maximum diminution in its value if the nuisance had
continued (ie if no injunction had been granted) was £74,000.

Page 3



5. Of central relevance for current purposes, the judge also ordered the
respondents to pay 60% of the appellant’s costs as assessed on the standard basis.
We now have fairly precise figures as to what that order means (subject to the
points dealt with in paras 7 and 8 below).

6. The appellants’ “base costs”, that is the costs payable by the appellants to
their lawyers on a conventional basis, in connection with the proceedings up to
the time the judge made the order, were £307,642, of which the respondents
would therefore be liable for 60%, ie £184,585. However, the appellants agreed
with their lawyers that they would proceed on the basis that the lawyers would
act under a conditional fee agreement, ie on a “no win no fee” basis. This meant
that, as the appellants had won before the judge, they would be liable to pay (i)
a success fee to their lawyers on top of the base costs, to compensate the lawyers
for acting on a conditional fee agreement, and (ii) a so-called ATE premium, a
premium to an insurance company in return for that insurance company having
agreed to underwrite any liability which the appellants might have had for the
respondents’ costs if the respondents had won. The success fees amounted to
£215,007, of which the respondents were liable for 60%, ie £129,004; the ATE
premium appears to have been in the region of £305,000, of which the
respondents were liable for 60%, ie about £183,000.

7. The respondents accept that they cannot challenge their liability for the
£184,585 on the ground that it infringes their Convention rights. However, Mr
McCracken QC was understandably anxious to make it clear on their behalf that
they would anticipate strongly challenging the appellants’ right to recover that
sum, on the sort of grounds on which a paying party is always entitled to seek to
challenge the receiving party’s bill of costs when assessed on the standard basis.
Those grounds would be that the total sum is disproportionate, and in any event
that the total sum includes items which it was not reasonable to have incurred at
all, and that the sums incurred in connection with those items which were
reasonably incurred were themselves unreasonable.

8. However, in relation to the £129,004 and the £183,000, the respondents
argue that it would infringe their rights under article 6 of the Convention (“article
6”) and/or article 1 of the First Protocol to the Convention (“A1P1”) if they were
liable for those sums, and that is the issue which we preliminarily considered in
our second judgment and now have to deal with in this judgment. Again Mr
McCracken was anxious to emphasise that, if his arguments based on article 6
and A1P1 fail, the respondents would wish to raise, to the extent which they
properly can, the sort of arguments described in para 7 to challenge any liability
to these two sums.

Page 4



9. In order to complete the history, the judge’s decision on the substantive
issue was reversed by the Court of Appeal, who decided that the respondents had
not been guilty of nuisance. However, the appellants were successful in their
appeal to this court, and, following our first decision, we reinstated Judge
Seymour’s order (albeit with modifications), including (subject to what we
decide in this judgment) the direction that the respondents pay 60% of the
appellants’ costs of the proceedings up to and including his judgment. Our
second judgment concerned the liability of the landlords for the respondents’
nuisance, and, in paras 32-46, what were in the event preliminary observations
on the respondents’ contention that the extent of their liability for costs pursuant
to Judge Seymour’s order (as reinstated by this court) infringed article 6 and/or
A1P1. For the reasons given in paras 43-45, we did not feel it right to determine
that issue until we had heard argument on the issue from the Secretary of State
and any other appropriate intervener.

10.  The appellants’ base costs in the Court of Appeal and the Supreme Court
were, respectively, £103,457 and £204,226. The appellants’ success fees were
£71,770 in the Court of Appeal and £92,115 in the Supreme Court. The
appellants’ ATE premia were £70,141 in the Court of Appeal and £126,588 in
the Supreme Court. It appears likely that the effect of the order we make
following the two judgments which we have given is that the respondents will
be liable for all, or a substantial proportion, of these sums, subject to the
arguments discussed in paras 6 to 8 above, including in relation to the success
fees and ATE premia the contention that any such liability would be contrary to
article 6 and/or A1P1.

11.  The issue raised by the respondents based on article 6 and A1P1 has now
been fully argued. We received full submissions from the respondents in support
of their contention that their liability to pay the success fees and ATE premia
infringed article 6 and A1P1. The case to the contrary was presented by the
appellants, with supporting arguments from the Secretary of State for Justice, the
General Council of the Bar, the Law Society of England and Wales, the Asbestos
Victims Support Group Forum, and (in written form only) the Association of
Business Recovery Professionals Limited. We also had submissions from the
Media Lawyers Association, which were not directed to the point at issue.

The legislative scheme in its historical context

12.  Section 17(1) of the Courts and Legal Services Act 1990 (“the 1990 Act”)
stated that the general objective of Part Il was the development of legal services
in England and Wales “by making provision for new or better ways of providing
such services and a wider choice of persons providing them, while maintaining
the proper and efficient administration of justice”. Section 58 permitted lawyers,

Page 5



for the first time, to enter into conditional fee agreements (“CFAs”, which, as
explained above, were “no win no fee” agreements under which a lawyer was
only to be paid a fee if the client won the case) subject to satisfying prescribed
conditions. The 1990 Act did not, however, permit the successful party to recover
any “success fee” (ie the “uplift” or extra payment which the lawyer would
receive in return for agreeing to act on a CFA rather than on the traditional basis)
from the losing party.

13. At the same time as CFAs were being developed under the new statutory
regime, the Law Society developed a new form of insurance cover known as
after the event insurance (“ATE”). An ATE premium was, as explained above, a
sum of money paid to an insurer by a person involved in, or contemplating,
litigation, in return for the insurer agreeing to underwrite (sometimes subject to
a maximum) the person’s liability to pay the costs of another party to the
litigation. The ATE premium was not recoverable from the losing party under
the 1990 Act.

14.  In March 1998, the Government published a consultation paper entitled
Access to Justice with Conditional Fees. In this paper, the Government stated
that it considered that wider use of CFAs and legal expense insurance would
promote access to justice. The Government expressly sought views on whether
the success fee and the ATE insurance premium should be recoverable by the
successful party. The majority of those who responded to the consultation
supported the proposal that both should be recoverable. In December 1998, the
Government published a White Paper, Modernising Justice (Cm 4155) in which
it stated that it had decided to make it possible for the successful party to recover
the success fee and ATE premium from the unsuccessful party. It said at para
2.44: “This will make conditional fees more attractive and fairer, and allow
respondents and appellants whose case is not about money to use them. This will
be a further radical expansion of access to justice”.

15.  The 1999 Act gave effect to this policy decision. Part | of the 1999 Act
created a new Legal Services Commission (in place of the Legal Aid Board) with
power to determine which types of litigation should qualify for public funding.
From 1 April 2000, legal aid was no longer available for personal injury cases,
although it continued to be available for clinical negligence cases.

16.  As to the recoverability of CFA success fees, section 27 of the 1999 Act
repealed section 58 of the 1990 Act and added a new section 58 and a section
58A. Sections 58A(6) and (7) are in these terms:

Page 6



“(6) A costs order made in any proceedings may, subject in the
case of court proceedings to rules of court, include provision
requiring the payment of any fees payable under a conditional fee
agreement which provides for a success fee.

(7)  Rules of court may make provision with respect to the
assessment of any costs which include fees payable under a
conditional fee agreement (including one which provides for a
success fee).”

17.  Asto the recoverability of ATE premiums, section 29 provided:

“Where in any proceedings a costs order is made in favour of any
party who has taken out an insurance policy against the risk of
incurring a liability in those proceedings, the costs payable to him
may, subject in the case of court proceedings to rules of court,
include costs in respect of the premium of the policy.”

18.  Following the enactment of the 1999 Act, the Lord Chancellor conducted
a further consultation on the question of how success fees and ATE premiums
(to which we shall refer compendiously as “additional liabilities) should be
recoverable in practice. This included consultation on the content of the statutory
instruments (and rules of court) which were necessary to give effect to the 1999
Act. In January 2000, the Government published its response to the consultation.
At para 14, it stated:

“The Government’s policy on the recoverability is to ensure that
the expense of shifting all or part of the risk in costs, whether to
the solicitor under a conditional fee agreement or an insurer under
an insurance policy, are usually met by the losing party and not out
of damages or the pocket of the winner ....”

19.  The Civil Procedure Rules (“CPR”) were amended by the Civil Procedure
(Amendment No 3) Rules 2000 (SI 2000/1317) to reflect the new approach to
CFAs and ATE premiums.

20.  CPR 43.2(1)(a) provided that “‘costs’ includes ... any additional liability
incurred under a funding arrangement” and CPR Rule 43.2(1)(0) provided that
“additional liability” included the percentage increase or success fee under a
CFA and the premium payable for an ATE insurance policy. CPR Rule 44.4 set
out the basis of assessment of costs. It provided:

Page 7



“(1) Where the court is to assess the amount of costs ... it will
assess those costs -

(a) on the standard basis; or

(b) on the indemnity basis,

but the court will not in either case allow costs which have been
unreasonably incurred or are unreasonable in amount.

(2) Where the amount of costs is to be assessed on the standard
basis, the court will -

(a) only allow costs which are proportionate to the matters
in issue ....”

21. Rule 44.5 set out the factors to be taken into account in deciding the
amount of costs. It provided:

(1) The court is to have regard to all the circumstances in deciding
whether costs were -

(a) if it is assessing costs on the standard basis -

(i) proportionately and reasonably incurred; or

(i) were proportionate and reasonable in amount.

(b) if it is assessing costs on the indemnity basis -

(i) unreasonably incurred; or

(i) unreasonable in amount. ...

(3) The court must also have regard to -

Page 8



(b) the amount or value of any money or property involved;

(c) the importance of the matter to all the parties;

(d) the particular complexity of the matter or the difficulty
or novelty of the questions raised;

(e) the skill, effort, specialised knowledge and
responsibility involved;

(F) the time spent on the case; and

(9) the place where and the circumstances in which work or
any part of it was done.”

22.  The concept of using proportionality to assess costs, on the standard basis,
had not played any part in the taxation, or assessment as it is now called, of costs
under the Rules of the Supreme Court (as was recognised by the Court of Appeal
in Home Office v Lownds [2002] EWCA Civ 365, [2002] 1 WLR 2450, para 2).
The only test was that of reasonableness.

23.  Rule 44.3A contained provisions as to costs orders relating to funding
arrangements, including CFAs and ATE insurance. Rule 44.3B set limits on what
could be recovered under funding arrangements.

24.  Asenvisaged by the amendments that were made to the CPR, an amended
costs practice direction was promulgated to supplement CPR Parts 43 to 48 (“the
CPD”) in order to give effect to section 58A(6) and (7) of the 1999 Act. It is not
in dispute that practice directions differ from rules in the CPR in that (a) they
provide guidance that should be followed but do not have binding effect; and (b)
should yield to rules in the CPR where there is a conflict between them: see
White Book (2015), Vol Il paras 12-15 to 12-18.

25.  Paragraph 9.1 of the CPD stated that “[u]nder an order for payment of
‘costs’ the costs payable will include an additional liability incurred under a
funding arrangement”. Section 11 included the following:

Page 9



“11.1 In applying the test of proportionality the court will have
regard to rule 1.1(2)(c). The relationship between the total of the
costs incurred and the financial value of the claim may not be a
reliable guide ...

11.2 Inany proceedings there will be costs which will inevitably
be incurred and which are necessary for the successful conduct of
the case. Solicitors are not required to conduct litigation at rates
which are uneconomic. Thus in a modest claim the proportion of
costs is likely to be higher than in a large claim, and may even
equal or possibly exceed the amount in dispute ...

11.5 In deciding whether the costs claimed are reasonable and
(on a standard basis assessment) proportionate, the court will
consider the amount of any additional liability separately from the
base costs.

11.6 In deciding whether the base costs are reasonable and (if
relevant) proportionate the court will consider the factors set out in
rule 44.5.

11.7 Subject to para 17.8(2), when the court is considering the
factors to be taken into account in assessing an additional
liability, it will have regard to the facts and circumstances
as they reasonably appeared to the solicitor or counsel when
the funding arrangement was entered into and at the time of
any variation of the arrangement.

11.8 (1) In deciding whether a percentage increase is reasonable
relevant factors to be taken into account may include:

(@)  the risk that the circumstances in which the costs,
fees or expenses would be payable might or might not
occur;

(b) the legal representative’s liability for any
disbursements;

(c)  what other methods of financing the costs were
available to the receiving party.

Page 10



11.9 A percentage increase will not be reduced simply on the
ground that, when added to base costs which are reasonable and
(where relevant) proportionate, the total appears disproportionate.

11.10 In deciding whether the cost of insurance cover is
reasonable, relevant factors to be taken into account include:

(1)  where the insurance cover is not purchased in
support of a conditional fee agreement with a success fee,
how its cost compares with the likely cost of funding the
case with a conditional fee agreement with a success fee
and supporting insurance cover;

(2)  the level and extent of the cover provided,;

(3) the availability of any pre-existing insurance cover;

(4)  whether any part of the premium would be rebated
in the event of early settlement;

(5)  the amount of commission payable to the receiving
party or his legal representative or other agents.”

The statutory aims of the changes introduced by the 1999 Act

26.  Lord Bingham, having referred to the 1999 Act as having “introduced a
new regime for funding litigation”, described the three key aims of the funding
regime introduced under the 1999 Act in Callery v Gray (Nos 1 and 2) [2002]
UKHL 28, [2002] 1 WLR 2000 as follows:

“2. ... One aim was to contain the rising cost of legal aid to public
funds and enable existing expenditure to be refocused on causes
with the greatest need to be funded at public expense, whether
because of their intrinsic importance or because of the difficulty of
funding them otherwise than out of public funds or for both those
reasons. A second aim was to improve access to the courts for

Page 11



members of the public with meritorious claims. It was appreciated
that the risk of incurring substantial liabilities in costs is a powerful
disincentive to all but the very rich from becoming involved in
litigation, and it was therefore hoped that the new arrangements
would enable claimants to protect themselves against liability for
paying costs either to those acting for them or (if they chose) to
those on the other side. A third aim was to discourage weak claims
and enable successful defendants to recover their costs in actions
brought against them by indigent claimants.”

Although it is right to acknowledge that Lord Bingham referred earlier in the
same paragraph to his opinion being only concerned with personal injury
litigation, it seems clear that the observations which we have quoted were
intended to be applicable to the “new regime” generally.

27. In MGN Ltd v United Kingdom (2011) 53 EHRR 5, para 197 of the
majority judgment of the European Court of Human Rights (“ECtHR”)
acknowledged that the CFA with recoverable success fees “sought to achieve the
legitimate aim of the widest public access to legal services for civil litigation
funded by the private sector”. A deliberate policy of the 1999 Act regime was to
impose the cost of all CFA litigation on unsuccessful respondents as a class: see
per Lord Hoffmann in Campbell v MGN Ltd (No 2) [2005] UKHL 61, [2005] 1
WLR 3394 at para 16. There was to be a fundamental rebalancing of the means
of access to justice by resort to the private sector rather than by the use of public
(legal aid) funds. Instead of placing a burden on the legal aid fund, legal
proceedings were to be funded in the first instance by a party’s lawyers (who
would undertake the work “on risk” in exchange for a potential success fee) and
then, if the proceedings were successful, the success fee would be transferred to
the losing party.

28.  As Lord Bingham pointed out in para 4 of his speech in Callery, the new
funding regime faced two contingencies which “had they occurred, could have
proved fatal”: (i) lawyers declining to act on a conditional fee basis; and (ii) no
accessible market developing in ATE insurance. To counter the former, the
maximum permissible percentage uplift was retained at 100% (as had been the
case under the 1990 Act). As regards the latter, a healthy market for ATE
insurance did in fact continue to develop.

The meaning of proportionality

29.  The concept of proportionality lies at the heart of this case. It is important
not to confuse two different meanings of proportionality which are in play here.

Page 12



Lord Hoffmann made the same point at para 23 of his speech in Campbell v MGN
Ltd (No 2).

30.  The first meaning of proportionality is that with which we are familiar in
the context of the Convention. A valuable recent statement of what
proportionality in this sense entails is to be found in Bank Mellat v HM Treasury
(No 2) [2013] UKSC 39, [2014] AC 700. Lord Reed said at para 71:

“An assessment of proportionality inevitably involves a value
judgment at the stage at which a balance has to be struck between
the importance of the objective pursued and the value of the right
intruded upon. The principle does not however entitle the courts
simply to substitute their own assessment for that of the decision-
maker. As | have noted, the intensity of review under EU law and
the Convention varies according to the nature of the right at stake
and the context in which the interference occurs. Those are not
however the only relevant factors. One important factor in relation
to the Convention is that the Strasbourg court recognises that it
may be less well placed than a national court to decide whether an
appropriate balance has been struck in the particular national
context. For that reason, in the Convention case law the principle
of proportionality is indissolubly linked to the concept of the
margin of appreciation. That concept does not apply in the same
way at the national level, where the degree of restraint practised by
courts in applying the principle of proportionality, and the extent
to which they will respect the judgment of the primary decision
maker, will depend upon the context, and will in part reflect
national traditions and institutional culture. For these reasons, the
approach adopted to proportionality at the national level cannot
simply mirror that of the Strasbourg court.”

31. And at para 74, he set out the proportionality test in the following terms:

“... It is necessary to determine (1) whether the objective of the
measure is sufficiently important to justify the limitation of a
protected right, (2) whether the measure is rationally connected to
the objective, (3) whether a less intrusive measure could have been
used without unacceptably compromising the achievement of the
objective, and (4) whether, balancing the severity of the measure's
effects on the rights of the persons to whom it applies against the
importance of the objective, to the extent that the measure will
contribute to its achievement, the former outweighs the latter.”

Page 13



32.  Lord Reed said that the intensity with which this proportionality test is
applied “depends on the context” (para 70) and that “the intensity of review ...
varies according to the nature of the right at stake and the context in which the
interference occurs” (para 71). In applying all four stages mentioned in para 74,
appropriate weight must be given to informed legislative choices: see, for
example, AXA General Insurance Ltd v The Lord Advocate [2011] UKSC 46,
[2012] 1 AC 868 at para 131. In the present context, the concept of
“proportionality” in this sense focuses on the balance that is struck by the 1999
Act system between the rights of different types of litigant.

33.  The second meaning of proportionality finds expression in the CPR and
Is relevant to the assessment of costs. Thus where the amount of costs is to be
assessed on the standard basis, the court will only allow costs “which are
proportionate to the matters in issue” (rule 44.4(2)(a)). An aspect of this is that
the court must have regard to the various matters set out in rule 44.5(3) which
we have set out at para 21 above. In Home Office v Lownds [2002] 1 WLR 2450,
the Court of Appeal gave important guidance as to the application of
proportionality in an assessment of costs on the standard basis. The court adopted
the following statement at para 23:

“In modern litigation, with the emphasis on proportionality, there
Is a requirement for parties to make an assessment at the outset of
the likely value of the claim and its importance and complexity,
and then to plan in advance the necessary work, the appropriate
level of person to carry out the work, the overall time which would
be necessary and appropriate spend on the various stages in
bringing the action to trial and the likely overall cost. While it was
not unusual for costs to exceed the amount in issue, it was, in the
context of modest litigation such as the present case, one reason
for seeking to curb the amount of work done, and the cost by
reference to the need for proportionality.”

34.  The court also said at para 31 that it was necessary to adopt a two-stage
approach to the assessment of costs. The first stage was the “global” approach.
At this stage, the question for the court was whether the total sum claimed was
disproportionate in particular by reference to the considerations in rule 44.5(3).
If the total did not appear to be disproportionate according to that test, all that
was normally required was that each item of costs should have been reasonably
incurred and the cost for that item should be reasonable. If the costs as a whole
did appear to be disproportionate, then the court would want to be satisfied that
the work in relation to each item was necessary and, if so, that the costs of each
item was reasonable.

Page 14



35.  The point was put clearly at para 28:

“The reference in 11.2 to costs “which are necessary” is the key to
how judges in assessing costs should give effect to the requirement
of proportionality. If the appropriate conduct of the proceedings
makes costs necessary then the requirement of proportionality does
not prevent all the costs being recovered either on an item by item
approach or on a global approach. The need to consider what costs
are necessary is not a novel requirement. It was reflected by the
former provisions of RSC Order 62 which applied to the taxation
of costs prior to 1986. Rule 28(2) dealt with costs on a party and
party basis and stated:

“... there shall be allowed all such costs as were necessary
or proper for the attainment of justice ...””

36. In other words, where base costs were incurred which were necessary,
they would be treated as being proportionate even if in fact they were not
proportionate “to the matters in issue” (CPR 44.4(2)(a)), ie even if the total
necessary costs were disproportionate to the value of the claim.

37.  The introduction of additional liabilities made the proportionality issue
more acute. If apparently disproportionate base costs were recoverable under the
new CPR regime because they were necessary, what was to be done where the
base costs were inflated by additional liabilities?

38.  Anadditional liability was an element of costs: see CPR 43.2(1)(0). Costs
which were unreasonably incurred or which were unreasonable in amount would
not be allowed (CPR 44.4(1)). Accordingly, a success fee and an ATE premium
would only be allowed to the extent that they were reasonably incurred and were
reasonable in amount, having regard to the factors set out at CPR 44.5(3). On the
standard basis, only costs which were proportionate to the matters in issue would
be allowed (CPR 44.4(2)(a)). The proportionality limitation, therefore, applied
to additional liabilities as well as to base costs. CPD para 11.5 did not disapply
the proportionality criterion, but confirmed that additional liabilities were to be
judged by reference to proportionality, albeit separately from the base costs. The
criterion of proportionality therefore applied subject only to the limitation
imposed by para 11.9.

39. In Rogers v Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council [2006] EWCA Civ
1134, [2007] 1 WLR 808, the Court of Appeal had to consider whether an ATE
premium was recoverable by a successful claimant. The court addressed the issue

Page 15



of proportionality at paras 102 to 106. The damages were agreed in the sum of
£3,105 plus interest. The case went to trial and the claimant won. The deputy
district judge assessed the costs in the sum of £16,821. This included an ATE
premium of £5,103. The Court of Appeal held that the premium was recoverable
as a proportionate expense if it was necessarily incurred, even if the amount was
large in comparison with the amount of damages reasonably claimed. The court
said:

“105. In this case it might be thought that all the considerations
urged on the court by Mr Bartlett which favour the course taken by
Mr Cater, the appellant’s solicitor, might go to demonstrate the
reasonableness of his bill of costs — specifically, the ATE insurance
staged premium — but not its proportionality: precisely because
they have nothing to do with the quantum of the claim. But we do
not think that is right. If the court concludes that it was necessary
to incur the staged premium, then as this court’s judgment in
[Lownds] shows, it should be adjudged a proportionate expense.
Necessity here is, we think, not some absolute litmus test. It may
be demonstrated by the application of strategic considerations
which travel beyond the dictates of the particular case. Thus it may
include, as we are persuaded it does, the unavoidable
characteristics of the market in insurance of this kind. It does so
because this very market is integral to the means of providing
access to justice in civil disputes in what may be called the post-
legal aid 